## BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WASHINGTON D.C.

)

)

In Re: Springfield Water and Sewer Commission, Springfield Regional Wastewater Treatment Facility Reissuance of NPDES Permit No.

NPDES Appeal No. 20-07

MA0101613

AMICUS BRIEF OF SAVE THE SOUND, INC.

Dated: December 16, 2020

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.		INTRODUCTION1
II.		STANDARD OF REVIEW1
111.		ARGUMENT2
	A.	Long Island Sound fails to Meet Water Quality Standards Due, in Part, to Discharges from Petitioner and other Massachusetts Sewage Treatment Plants2
	В.	EPA Must Impose Water Quality Based Effluent Limits Designed to Achieve Water Quality Standards in Long Island Sound
	C.	Enforceable WQBELs are Minimally Necessary to Meet the Requirements of the 2000 TMDL and to Comply with Connecticut Antidegradation Requirements13
IV.		CONCLUSION15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## <u>Cases</u>

Arkansas v. Oklahoma, 503 U.S. 91, 101, 112 S.Ct. at 1046 (1992)	3
City of Taunton, Massachusetts v. EPA, 895 F.3d 120 (2018)	11, 13
Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Dist v. EPA,	
690 F.3d 9, 15 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2012)	9, 10, 11, 13

## EAB Decisions

In RE Town of Newmarket, New Hampshire, 16 E.A.D. 182 at 186 (EAB 2013)	1, 2
In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, LLC, 12 E.A.D. 490, 510 (EAB 2006)	2
In re City of Moscow, 10 E.A.D. 135, 148 (EAB 2001)	13

## <u>Statutes</u>

33 U.S.C. § 1311	12
33 U.S.C. § 1313	5

# Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 124.19	40 C.F.R. § 122.44	
40 C E R & 131 12 14	40 C.F.R. § 124.19	2
40 C.I.N. § 101.12	40 C.F.R. § 131.12	

# State Regulations

6 N.Y.C.R.R. §§ 701, 703	
	,
R.C.S.A. § 22a-426-4	14
R.C.S.A. § 22a-426-8	14
R.C.S.A. § 22a-426-9	3
